

May 28, 2020 Web Announcement 2209

<u>Attention Provider Type 47 (Indian Health Services (IHS) and Tribal Clinics):</u>

Policy and Billing Instructions for Tribal Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs)

Effective with dates of service on or after March 25, 2020, the Tribal 638 providers (outpatient health programs or facilities operated by a Tribe or Tribal Organization) may enroll in Nevada Medicaid as a Tribal Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC). This policy change has been updated in Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) (MSM)

Chapter 3000. The Provider Type 47 has been updated with a section for Tribal FQHC enrollment. Existing Tribal Clinics who want to become an FQHC will need to submit a change request with the enrollment checklist, letter of intent and amended name.

Billing instructions: Tribal FQHCs must utilize encounter code T1015 with modifier U1 to differentiate encounter services being provided by a contracted offsite non-IHS/Tribal provider. Please review the updated <u>Billing Guide for Provider Type 47 (Indian Health Services (IHS) and Tribal Clinics)</u> for billing instructions.